

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/14/2019 4:36 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 91615-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., dba ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS,
and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

ROBERT INGERSOLL and CURT FREED,

Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., dba ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS,
and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL, WSBA 43492

Solicitor General

ALAN D. COPSEY, WSBA 23305

Deputy Solicitor General

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

(360) 753-6200

Office ID 91087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Defendants Operate a Retail Business Marketing and Selling to the Public Goods and Services, Including Wedding Flowers3

 B. Defendants Refused to Serve Mr. Ingersoll for His Wedding Based on His Sexual Orientation3

 C. After Defendants Refused to Serve Mr. Ingersoll, They Instituted a Policy Not to Arrange Flowers for Any Wedding or Commitment Ceremony of Gay or Lesbian Couples5

 D. The Attorney General’s Office Asked Defendants to Comply With State Law, and They Refused6

 E. Procedural History7

 1. When Defendants refused to comply with state law, the Attorney General filed this action7

 2. The superior court respectfully considered Defendants’ claims and ruled for the State.....8

 3. This Court respectfully considered and rejected Defendants’ claims11

 4. The U.S. Supreme Court remanded based on *Masterpiece*13

 F. Subsequent Events19

III. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....24

IV.	ARGUMENT	25
	A. The Hostility Towards Religion That Prompted the Supreme Court’s Ruling in <i>Masterpiece</i> Is Absent Here.....	25
	1. The adjudicators in this case exhibited no hostility towards Ms. Stutzman’s religious belief	27
	2. Even if the conduct of others is relevant, there is no evidence that the Attorney General’s Office exhibited hostility towards Ms. Stutzman’s religious beliefs	29
	B. Nothing in <i>Masterpiece</i> Suggests That This Court Should Revise Its Analysis of Defendants’ Other Claims	39
	1. As this Court previously recognized, there is no evidence that Ms. Stutzman would have been compelled to “physically attend” the wedding in this case	39
	2. Nothing in <i>Masterpiece</i> calls into question this Court’s free speech analysis	41
	3. As this Court previously concluded, and as <i>Masterpiece</i> confirms, even if strict scrutiny applies, it is satisfied here	46
V.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> 138 S. Ct. 2671 (2018).....	24
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> 461 U.S. 574, 103 S. Ct. 2017, 76 L. Ed. 2d 157 (1983).....	16
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> 530 U.S. 640, 120 S. Ct. 2446, 147 L. Ed. 2d 554 (2000).....	48
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217, 124 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1993).....	11, 29
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990)...	11, 16-17, 29
<i>Floeting v. Grp. Health Coop.</i> 200 Wn. App. 758, 403 P.3d 559 (2017).....	34
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> 515 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1995)...	42, 44-45, 48
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Empl.</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448, 201 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2018).....	45
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719, 201 L. Ed. 2d 35 (2018).....	1, 13-18, 24-27, 29, 36, 39, 41-44, 46-48, 50
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361, 201 L. Ed. 2d 835 (2018).....	45
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> 390 U.S. 400, 88 S. Ct. 964, 19 L. Ed. 2d 1263 (1968) (per curiam).....	16, 42

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</i> 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992).....	49
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1984).....	16, 47
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> 547 U.S. 47, 126 S. Ct. 1297, 164 L. Ed. 2d 156 (2006).....	11, 45-46
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> 374 U.S. 398, 83 S. Ct. 1790, 10 L. Ed. 2d 965 (1963).....	16
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> 418 U.S. 405, 94 S. Ct. 2727, 41 L. Ed. 2d 842 (1974) (per curiam).....	11, 43
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> 187 Wn.2d 804, 329 P.3d 543 (2017), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated judgment vacated</i> <i>sub nom Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. State,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2671 (2018).....	11-13, 17, 28-29, 31-33, 43-49
<i>United States v. Lee</i> 455 U.S. 252, 102 S. Ct. 1051, 71 L. Ed. 2d 127 (1982).....	38

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	14-15, 17, 28, 44
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	44
Wash. Const. art. I, § 11.....	29

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-1530	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 5	7
Me. Stat. tit. 9-A, § 6-109.....	7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.906.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 8.31 Subd. 2b	7
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(15).....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 598.0995	7
RCW 19.86.080(1).....	10
RCW 19.86.100	7
RCW 19.86.140	10
RCW 49.60.030(1).....	8
RCW 49.60.030(3).....	8
RCW 49.60.040(2).....	49
RCW 49.60.215	8
W. Va. Code § 46A-7-107	7

Other Authorities

Curtis M. Wong, <i>Gay Coffee Shop Owner Blasts Anti-Abortion Activists In Viral Video</i> , Huffington Post, Oct. 10, 2017, https://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/seattle-coffee-shop-anti-choice-activists_us_59dbd39de4b0b34afa5b77d9 (Exhibit H attached to Respondent State of Washington’s Motion to Supplement Record or for Judicial Notice)	22, 31-32
Dan Avery, <i>Is It Okay For A Gay Business Owner To Refuse To Serve Anti-Abortion Activists?</i> , Logo.newnownext, Oct. 10, 2017, http://www.newnownext.com/christian-group-gay-coffee-shop-ben-borgman/10/2017 (Exhibit G attached to Respondent State of Washington’s Motion to Supplement Record or for Judicial Notice)	23

Dori Monson Show,
Seattle cafe can expect an education in discrimination from the state, KIRO Radio, Oct. 11, 2017, <http://mynorthwest.com/779684/seattle-cafe-richland-florist-beliefs/>? (Exhibit K attached to Respondent State of Washington’s Motion to Supplement Record or for Judicial Notice) 24

Dori Monson,
Bedlam Coffee owner: I didn’t kick them out for being Christian, MyNorthwest Staff, KIRO Radio (Oct. 10, 2017), <http://mynorthwest.com/780768/seattle-bedlam-coffee-ben-borgman/> (Exhibit J attached to Respondent State of Washington’s Motion to Supplement Record or for Judicial Notice) 22-23, 32

Douglas Ernst,
Christian activists booted from Seattle coffee shop: ‘I’m gay. You have to leave’, Washington Times, Oct. 6, 2017, <https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2017/oct/6/christian-activists-booted-from-seattle-coffee-sho/> (Exhibit F attached to Respondent State of Washington’s Motion to Supplement Record or for Judicial Notice) 23

<http://thetenthmark.com/>
(Exhibit E attached to Respondent State of Washington’s Motion to Supplement Record or for Judicial Notice) 21

Maryland Office of Attorney General, Consumer Protection Division, *In re Career Education Corporation et al.*, Assurance of Voluntary Compliance/Assurance of Discontinuance (Jan. 3, 2019), http://www.marylandattorneygeneral.gov/News%20Documents/1_3_19_CEC_AVC.pdf (example of multistate assurance of discontinuance, involving 48 states and the District of Columbia) 7

Neal McNamara,
Ominous Origami Notes In Seattle Might Be About Abortion,
Patch: Seattle, Washington, Sept. 27, 2017,
<https://patch.com/washington/seattle/amp/27278972/ominous-origami-notes-in-seattle-might-beabout-abortion> (Exhibit B attached to Respondent State of Washington’s Motion to Supplement Record or for Judicial Notice) 20

Neal McNamara,
Seattle’s Creepy Origami Mystery is Solved, And Many Are Disappointed, Patch: Seattle, Washington, Sept. 28, 2017,
<https://patch.com/washington/seattle/amp/27280969/seattles-creepy-origami-mystery-is-solved-and-many-are-disappointed> (Exhibit C attached to Respondent State of Washington’s Motion to Supplement Record or for Judicial Notice) 20

Neal McNamara,
Threatening Origami In Seattle: Mystery Notes Warn ‘You Are Not Safe’, Patch: Seattle, Washington, Sept. 26, 2017,
<https://patch.com/washington/seattle/threatening-origami-seattle-mystery-notes-warn-you-are-not-safe> (Exhibit A attached to Respondent State of Washington’s Motion to Supplement Record or for Judicial Notice) 19

Ted Land,
Anti-abortion campaign appears to be behind ominous origami butterflies, King5 News, Sept. 28, 2017,
<https://www.king5.com/article/news/local/seattle/anti-abortion-campaign-appears-to-be-behind-ominous-origami-butterflies/281-478869546> (Exhibit D attached to Respondent State of Washington’s Motion to Supplement Record or for Judicial Notice)20
